Professional Standards “What-ifs”
Instructions:  Consult with your tablemates to determine the best course of action to take in each of the following scenarios.  Be flexible – depending on the nature of the question, you could be serving on any type of tribunal (grievance committee, hearing panel, or board of directors).
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
1.
What if an Article of the Code of Ethics that you personally believe should be included 
among the charges against a respondent was already dismissed by the grievance 
committee, and the dismissal was appealed by the complainant and confirmed by the board 
of directors?  As a hearing panelist, what would you do?
Debrief:  Section 21(f)(2) provides in part that “[a]mendments to include Articles previously dismissed by the Grievance Committee may be made only on the motion of the Hearing Panel.”  The grievance committee and board of directors may not have been privy to the response or other testimony/evidence.  If the hearing panel believes the complaint should be amended to include the previously dismissed Article, they have that authority.  

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
2.
What if a respondent who has not requested a postponement does not attend the ethics 
hearing?
Ethics debrief:  Section 21(g) provides, in part, that “[i]n the event that the respondent fails to appear at a duly noticed hearing without first obtaining a continuance or adjournment thereof, the Hearing Panel may proceed with the hearing in the respondent’s absence and shall reach its decision based on the evidence made available at the time of the hearing.”
Typically, Article 14 will not come into play, because there is nothing in the Code of Ethics that says failing to appear at an ethics hearing is unethical.  Additionally, it is rare that a hearing panel chair would compel a respondent to appear.  However, if the chair decides that the respondent’s presence is required, and if the respondent is advised of that and told that his or her failure to appear could result in charges of unethical conduct being brought against the respondent, it is possible that the respondent’s failure to attend could violate Article 14, because the respondent did not meet the duty “to present evidence or to cooperate in any way” with the panel, as requested by the chair.  Following the conclusion of the ethics hearing on the original complaint, the chair of the hearing panel could file a complaint charging a violation of Article 14. 
Arbitration debrief: Section 48 requires an association to choose one of three options, which are summarized below.
Option #1:  Arbitration proceeds only if an executed response and agreement to arbitrate has been submitted, the filing fee has been deposited, and the respondent takes part in the hearing.

Option #2:  Arbitration proceeds even if the response and agreement has not been signed/submitted or the filing fee has not been deposited if the respondent takes part in the hearing. 

Option #3:  Arbitration may take place in the absence of the respondent, even if the respondent fails or refuses to sign the response and agreement to arbitrate or to deposit the filing fee.

If the association has adopted Option #3, the association may proceed with the arbitration hearing without the respondent.  If the association has adopted Options #1 or #2 and the respondent does not take part in the hearing, the complainant, per Section 49, may file an allegation of a violation of Article 17 for a refusal to arbitrate directly with the board of directors.

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
3.
What if you notice a fellow hearing panel member nodding off/napping?
Debrief:  Pass the chair a note, suggesting that a short recess be taken to “refresh” the panelist.  Also note that, just because someone’s eyes are closed does not necessarily mean that individual is sleeping.  Even if he/she is sleeping, it would not result in a per se violation of due process; whether the panel’s decision/award would be overturned might depend on the length of time the panelist was sleeping and what was being presented during the time the panelist was not engaged.

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
4.
What if a hearing panelist leaves during the middle of the hearing (there originally were five 
hearing panelists)?
Debrief:  Sections 2(g) and 27(g) both provide that:

If a member of a tribunal fails or is unable to participate in a hearing, the remaining members of the tribunal may, at their option, but only with the express consent of the parties, proceed with the hearing.  Only the remaining members of the tribunal may participate in the hearing and the determination thereof.  Should any member of the tribunal absent himself during the progress of the actual hearing, that individual shall likewise not participate in the deliberations nor determinations thereof.  If all the parties do not agree to proceeding without the full number of the tribunal originally designated, the Chairperson of the tribunal will recess the hearing to a date on which all members of the tribunal can be present.  If the Chairperson cannot at that time designate a new date, notice of a subsequent date shall be served on all parties as herein provided.
If the parties agree to go forward with less than the full number of tribunal members originally designated, the chair could go forward with four tribunal members noting the chair would not vote, or designate a tribunal member as an alternate and go forward with just three voting tribunal members.  The alternate would then be excused just prior to the executive session. 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
5.
What if a respondent requests an indefinite postponement of an ethics hearing because the 
respondent will be away in Italy for an undetermined amount of time?
Debrief:  Chair should get details before making  a decision.  When was the plane ticket purchased?  Why is the respondent in Italy (for example, medical procedure or vacation)?  Would remote testimony be appropriate, given the circumstances?

If the chair does not grant a postponement, Section 21(g) provides, in part:

In the event that the respondent fails to appear at a duly noticed hearing without first obtaining a continuance or adjournment thereof, the Hearing Panel may proceed with the hearing in the respondent’s absence and shall reach its decision based on the evidence made available at the hearing.  Thereafter, all other procedures shall follow as hereinafter provided. 
Note:  A board is under no obligation to grant a postponement, much less honor repeated requests for postponement. However, extenuating circumstances should be considered if a postponement is requested.

Typically, Article 14 will not come into play in an instance such as this because there is nothing in the Code of Ethics that says failure to appear at an ethics hearing is unethical.  Additionally, it is rare that a hearing panel chair would compel a respondent to appear.  However, if the chair decides that the respondent’s presence is required, and if the respondent is advised of that and told that his or her failure to appear could result in charges of unethical conduct being brought against the respondent, it is possible that the respondent’s failure to attend could result in a violation of Article 14, because the respondent did not meet the duty “to present evidence or to cooperate in any way” with the panel, as requested by the chair.  
Following the conclusion of the ethics hearing on the original complaint, the chair of the hearing panel could file a complaint charging a violation of Article 14.

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
6.
What if a board’s board of directors wants to become a complainant in an ethics case?
Debrief:  No.  Although the directors may request that the grievance committee review the actions of any member when there is reason to believe that a member’s conduct may be subject to disciplinary action per Section 20(b), the directors should not become a complainant.
Section 20(a) provides that “[a]ny person” may become a complainant and Section 20(b) provides the grievance committee may become a complainant.  There is no authority for a board of directors to become a complainant.  The directors may not be a party to an ethics complaint, and then go on to affirm the hearing panel’s decision or hear the appeal.
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
7.
What if a party to an ethics complaint asks the panel to compel evidence from a 
REALTOR® who, although not a party to the ethics complaint, was involved in the 
transaction?
Debrief:  Such a request may be premature if the party making it did not first ask for the information from the REALTOR® who has it.  If that REALTOR® fails or refuses to provide the requested evidence, then the party seeking to compel the evidence could ask the hearing panel chair to require submission of the requested information.  If the chair requests the information, the chair will remind the member who has the information of his or her obligation under Article 14.
Article 14 provides:

If charged with unethical practice or asked to present evidence or to cooperate in any other way, in any professional standards proceeding or investigation, REALTORS® shall place all pertinent facts before the proper tribunals of the Member Board or affiliated institute, society, or council in which membership is held and shall take no action to disrupt or obstruct such processes. (Amended 1/99)
Sections 3. and 28. Duty to Give Evidence provide that:
the parties to ethics and arbitration hearings are primarily responsible for producing witnesses and evidence they intend to present to the hearing panel
questions regarding a member’s obligation to appear as a witness, including questions of relevancy, shall be determined by the chair of the hearing panel, either before the hearing commences, if possible, or at the time of the hearing
the burden of demonstrating the relevance of the testimony or evidence rests with the party seeking to compel the information or the witness.
Arbitration debrief:  Some states have subpoena power, but not all states’ Uniform Arbitration Act provide arbitrators with subpoena power.
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
8.
What if, a party shows up at a hearing with counsel, even though proper notice was not 
provided to the panel or to the other party?
Debrief:  First, the chair should ask the other party if the other party is agreeable to going forward.  If the party is willing to go forward, then the hearing may proceed.  If the party objects to counsel’s presence, the chair should ask why the party is objecting.  If the party objects simply because proper notice was not provided and, therefore, the party wants counsel to be barred from the hearing, likely the chair will overrule the objection and move forward with the hearing.  If the party objects because the party wants to engage counsel, the chair likely will grant a recess to allow the other party time to employ counsel.
NOTE:  An important element of due process is the right to have counsel.  The fact that counsel’s appearance is noticed late does not automatically bar counsel from attending the hearing and representing his or her client; the question is:  Does the panel move forward the day of the hearing, or at a later time?   
9.  What if, in preparation for an ethics appeal or procedural review, a member of the board of 
directors calls a hearing panelist to ask about the panel’s rationale for determining the 
discipline or arbitration award?
Debrief:  This would be inappropriate.  Questions only should be asked during the ethics appeal or the procedural review proceeding.

NOTE:  Appendix IV to Part Ten of the Code of Ethics and Arbitration Manual provides that there are no findings of fact in awards.  

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
10. What if an association has adopted Sections 53(c) through (f) from the Code of Ethics 
and Arbitration Manual , when only a firm has been named as a respondent, and that firm is 
the nonprevailing party in the arbitration – can the association hold the REALTOR® 
principals of the firm responsible for depositing the money with the association or paying the 
award within the ten-day time period?
Debrief:  Yes.  Although Sections 53(c) through (f) provides that it is a membership duty to either pay the award or deposit the money with the association within ten (10) days, and firms (technically) are not members, the principals of the firm can be held accountable, given the duty established in the last paragraph of Article 17, which provides  “[t]he obligation to participate in arbitration contemplated by this Article includes the obligation of REALTORS® (principals) to cause their firms to arbitrate and be bound by any award.”
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
11. What if, after the filing deadline has expired, the complainant  withdraws his arbitration 
request and initiates litigation concerning the otherwise arbitrable matter; what will the 
grievance committee decide when the respondent then files for arbitration against the prior 
complainant?
Debrief:  The grievance committee likely will find that the arbitration request is not timely filed.  There is no ability to extend the filing deadline.  However, the respondent could ask the court to remand the otherwise arbitrable matter back to the association (or dismiss the litigation with no referral to the association).
NOTE:  Section 48(a) provides, in pertinent part, that “[a]greements to arbitrate are irrevocable except as otherwise provided under state law.”
Courts have held that a plaintiff’s civil suit will be dismissed if a plaintiff files litigation concerning an otherwise arbitrable matter subsequent to the 180 day time frame for filing for arbitration has expired. 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
12.
What if a REALTOR®, also an attorney and a party to an arbitration request, 
challenges all of the potential hearing panelists, because “they have no legal training” and 
argues that he should be released from his obligation to arbitrate, because he deserves a 
“jury of his peers”?

Debrief:  The REALTOR®’s challenges will be disregarded because formal legal training is not a prerequisite to serving as an arbitrator.
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
13.
What if, after an ethics complaint is filed but before final action is taken by the board of 
directors, an ethics respondent resigns or otherwise causes membership in the board to 
terminate?
Debrief:  Section 20(e) of the Code of Ethics and Arbitration Manual provides:
If an ethics respondent resigns or otherwise causes membership in the Board to terminate after an ethics complaint is filed but before final action is taken by the Board of Directors, the hearing process shall suspend and the Board Secretary shall cause the complaint to be forwarded to any other Board in which the respondent continues to hold membership.  If the respondent does not hold membership in another Board, or if the Board Secretary is unable to determine if the respondent holds membership in another Board, the complaint shall be held in abeyance until such time as the respondent rejoins the Board or it can be determined that the respondent holds membership in another Board.  In any instance where a complaint is transferred to another Board, the complainant shall be so advised.

Additionally, the NAR Model Bylaws for Local Member Boards authorize an association to, at its discretion, adopt the following provision for considering membership applications (see Article V, Section 2[c]):

(c) The association will also consider the following in determining an applicant's qualifications for REALTOR® membership:


1.
All final findings of Code of Ethics violations and violations of other membership 


duties in this or any other REALTOR® association within the past three (3) years


2.
Pending ethics complaints (or hearings)


3.
Unsatisfied discipline pending


4.
Pending arbitration requests (or hearings)


5.
Unpaid arbitration awards or unpaid financial obligations to any other association or 


association MLS


6.
Any misuse of the term REALTOR® or REALTORS® in the name of the applicant’s 


firm
Article VI, Section 5 of the Model Bylaws also provides:

If a member resigns from the association or otherwise causes membership to terminate with an ethics complaint pending, that board of directors may condition the right of the resigning member to reapply for membership upon the applicant's certification that he/she will submit to the pending ethics proceeding and will abide by the decision of the hearing panel.

(a) If a member resigns or otherwise causes membership to terminate, the duty to submit to arbitration continues in effect even after membership lapses or is terminated, provided that the dispute arose while the former member was a REALTOR®. (Amended 1/00)
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
14.
What if a member of a hearing panel tells a friend about allegations made in a particular 

case and divulges the hearing panel’s decision?
Debrief:  The hearing panel member could be found in violation of Article 14.  Professional Standard Policy Statement #19 provides:

The allegations, findings, and decisions rendered in ethics and arbitration hearings are confidential and should not be reported or published by the Board, any member of a tribunal, or any party under any circumstances except those established in the Code of Ethics and Arbitration Manual of the National Association as from time to time amended. 

Standard of Practice 14-2 states:  “REALTORS shall not make any unauthorized disclosure or dissemination of the allegations, findings, or decision developed in connection with an ethics hearing or appeal or in connection with an arbitration hearing or procedural review.”

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
15.
What if a hearing panelist receives her packet of information prior to the hearing, then she 
independently discovers evidence that supports a party’s case and wants to share that 
evidence with the hearing panel?
Debrief:  It is inappropriate for panelists to investigate or gather evidence.  Sections 3 and 23 both provide, in pertinent part, that “[t]he parties to ethics and arbitration hearings are primarily responsible for production of witnesses and evidence they intend to present to the Hearing Panel.”
It is not the panelist’s responsibility to make cases for parties, nor is it their fault if a party does a poor job presenting his or her case.    
